RESOLUTION NO: 2024-07-094

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE: July 22, 2024

Resolution Authorizing the Sheriff's Office and the County of Livingston to Apply for the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services FY24 Safer Outcomes: Enhancing De-Escalation and Crisis Response Training for Law Enforcement Program Grant - Sheriff

WHEREAS, the Livingston County Sheriff's Office wishes to participate in the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services FY24 Safer Outcomes program grant, covering the period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the County of Livingston will be requesting up to \$155,000 in funding from the U.S.

Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services to purchase two Integrated VR Security Training solution systems; and

WHEREAS, Street Smart is the sole manufacturer of virtual reality de-escalation equipment of the Integrated VR Security Training solution; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds required and no new positions are requested to carry out the duties of this grant.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the submission of application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services wherein Livingston County will receive a maximum of \$155,000 in Federal reimbursement funds effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2026.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts, agreements, amendments and support documents related to the above application upon review by Civil Counsel.

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: